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+[ WrtnorawaL oF RapIo OFFICERS
FROM THE AIRCRAFT OF THE AIR
INDIA INTERNATIONAL

*58. SHrt NAWAB SINGH CHAU-HAN: Will the Minister for Com-MUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that the pilots Guild of India have, on behalf of the pilots of the Air India International, sent a letter of protest to the Director General and the Director of Civil Aviation against the withdrawal of radio officers from aircraft on their scheduled flights;

(b) if so, what action Government are taking thereon; and

(c) the number of aircraft that are being flown without radio officers?]
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+[Tae DEPUTY MINISTER FoOR COMMUNICATIONS (Surt Rav
BaHADUR): (a), (b) and (¢). 1 lay
a statement on the Table of the Rajya Sabha giving the requisite information.

- STATEMENT

Government receivedq a letter of protest from the Pilots Guild of India. The matter was examined. It was found that the Director General of Civil Aviation had granted permission to Air India International to withdraw Radio Officers from certain routes after satisfying himself by practical experience that Radio telephony operated by the pilots on the rnutes concerned was adequate for communication with the ground stations and that the withdrawal of Radio Officers from aircraft operating on such routes would not{ jeopardize the safety of operations of the Corporation. In fact the Director General of Civil Aviation also gave an opportunity to the repre-

(a) and (b).

~entatives of the Indian Filots Guild for a frank discussion in the matter on tbe 26th April 1954 and it was after prolonged discussions that he permitted Air India International to withdraw Radio Officers from certain sectors. Later, Air India International applied for permission to withdraw Radio Officers from the Bombay-Cairo route also.
Air India International was asked to consult the Indian Pilots Guild and the Radio Officers Association.
In a letter to Air India International
9 Radio Officers of the Corporation expressed the view that they felt cenfident that communication on Radio telephony could be left entirely to the pilots. Subsequently at a meeting,
11 Sr. PFilots of the Corporation unanimously agreed that the ‘Corporation could discontinue carriage of Radio Officers on the route.

Government are satisfied that the permission granted by the Director General of Civil Aviation does not

+« 1English translation.

jeopardize the safety of operations of Air India International.
(c) Eight1 . .
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*59. [For answer vide col. 32§ infra 1

SouTH EASTERN RAILWAY ZONE

¥60. SHRI S. MAHANTY: Will the Minister for RaiLwAys be pleased to state: 3 st weif A

(a) the reasons for which the South Eastern Zone is being created and the additional cost it will involve;

(b) the extent of mileage of the proposed South Eastern Railway in West Bengal, Orissa and Madhya
Pradesh; and

(c) the name of the place where the headquarters of that Railway will be located?
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Tur DEPUTY MINISTER ror RAIL-WAYS anp TRANSPORT (Surr O, V.
AT AGESAN); (a) The reasons are

